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Marquis Aurbach Coffing 
Craig R. Anderson, Esq. 
Nevada Bar No. 6882 
Jackie V. Nichols, Esq. 
Nevada Bar No. 14246 
10001 Park Run Drive 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89145 
Telephone: (702) 382-0711 
Facsimile: (702) 382-5816 
canderson@maclaw.com 
jnichols@maclaw.com 

Attorneys for Defendant Las Vegas 
Metropolitan Police Department 

 
DISTRICT COURT 

 
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

LINDSEY LICARI, an individual, 
 
    Plaintiff, 
 
 vs. 
 
NIKKI SIKALIS BOTT, an individual; 
NATIONAL TITLE CO., a Nevada corporation; 
LINDA NAW, an individual, ERA BROKERS; a 
Nevada Corporation; VALLEY WEST 
MORTGAGE, a Nevada Corporation, DREW 
LEVY, an individual, BOBBY ANTEE, an 
individual, ONE REALTY GROUP; a Nevada 
Corporation; MELISSA PARKER; an individual; 
MELANIE TREANOR, an individual; 
GREATER LAS VEGAS ASSOCIATION OF 
REALTORS; a Nevada Corporation; NEVADA 
REAL ESTATE DIVISION BUSINESS AND 
INDUSTRY; a Nevada Corporation; LINDA 
STRATTON, an individual; INGRID 
TRUJILLO, an individual; DARYL 
MCCLOSKY; an individual; VATCHE 
SAJIDIAN; an individual; CLARK COUNTY 
RECORDERS OFFICE, a-Nevada Corporation; 
NEVADA SECRETARY OF STATE OFFICE; a 
Nevada Corporation; LAS VEGAS 
METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT; a 
Nevada Corporation JENNINGS AND FULTON 
LTD, a Nevada Corporation, SHUMWAY VAN 
LTD; a Nevada Corporation; DOES I through X; 
and ROE CORPORATIONS I through X, 
inclusive, 
 
    Defendants. 
 
 

 
 
Case No.: A-20-820980-C 
Dept. No.: 32 
 
 
 

DEFENDANT LAS VEGAS 
METROPOLITAN POLICE 

DEPARTMENT’S OPPOSITION TO 
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR COURT 
APPOINTED PRO BONO COUNSEL, 

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR 
PROTECTION ORDER AGAINST ALL 

DEFENDANTS AND PLAINTIFF’S 
MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE 

 

 

Date of Hearing: January 5, 2021 
Time of Hearing: 1:30 PM 

 

Case Number: A-20-820980-C

Electronically Filed
11/16/2020 8:43 AM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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DEFENDANT LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT’S 
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR COURT APPOINTED PRO BONO 
COUNSEL, PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PROTECTION ORDER AGAINST ALL 

DEFENDANTS AND PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE 

Defendant Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department (hereinafter “LVMPD”), by and 

through their attorneys of record, the law firm of Marquis Aurbach Coffing, hereby submit their 

Opposition to Plaintiff’s Motion for Court Appointed Pro Bono Counsel, Plaintiff’s Motion for 

Protection Order Against All Defendants and Plaintiff’s Motion to Consolidate.  This Opposition 

is made and based upon all papers, pleadings, and records on file herein, the attached 

Memorandum of Points and Authorities, and any oral argument allowed at a hearing on this 

matter. 

Dated this 16th day of November, 2020. 

MARQUIS AURBACH COFFING 

By:  /s/ Jackie V. Nichols   
Craig R. Anderson, Esq. 
Nevada Bar No. 6882 
Jackie V. Nichols, Esq. 
Nevada Bar No. 14246 
10001 Park Run Drive 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89145 
Attorneys for Defendant Las Vegas 
Metropolitan Police Department 
 
 
 

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS & AUTHORITIES 

I. INTRODUCTION 

In a recently filed reply, Plaintiff simultaneously filed three substantive motions: (10 

Motion for Appointment of Counsel; (2) Motion for a Protective Order; and (3) Motion to 

Consolidate.  This is a civil action pertaining to alleged mortgage fraud.  First, Plaintiff has no 

right to counsel under the Sixth Amendment.  Nevertheless, the Supreme Court has held that in 

rare instances, a party to a civil matter may be entitled to counsel.  On such occasions, the party 

must demonstrate that he or she is without means of employing an attorney.  Here, Plaintiff has 

admitted that she has made several attempts to hire counsel but no one will take her case.  This is 
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not a sufficient basis to appoint counsel and Plaintiff’s request must be denied.  Second, Plaintiff 

has sought a protective order against all Defendants.  However, Plaintiff’s motion fails to 

articulate the legal basis for such motion and should be denied outright. Third, Plaintiff’s request 

to consolidate other civil matters must be denied because this is not the first commenced case.  

Accordingly, LVMPD asks the Court to deny Plaintiff’s motions. 

II. LEGAL ARGUMENT 

A. LVMPD’S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR 
APPOINTMENT OF COUNSEL. 

Appointment of counsel is rarely required in civil cases and “the trial court is the proper 

evaluator of the need for counsel on a case-by-case basis.” See Rodriguez v. Eighth Judicial Dist. 

Court, 120 Nev. 798, 813, 102 P.3d 41, 51 (2004).  In Rodriguez, the Supreme Court first ruled 

that the Sixth Amendment right to counsel does not apply in civil cases.  Id. at 805.  There, 

appellant sought appointment of counsel in a civil contempt proceeding.  Id.  Nevertheless, the 

Court concluded that determining that the proceeding was civil is not dispositive of the issue.  Id.  

The Court recognized that in instances where a party is indigent, counsel may be appointed.  Id. 

Determining whether a particular party meets the standard for indigency is a fact-

intensive inquiry. Id. (citing State v. Vincent, 883 P.2d 278, 283 (Utah 1994)). The initial burden 

of establishing indigency rests with the requester, who must demonstrate not that he is entirely 

destitute and without funds, but that payments for counsel would place an undue hardship on his 

ability to provide the basic necessities of life for himself and his family.  Id. at 805-06.  While 

NRS 171.188(3) is of criminal nature, it nonetheless provides the Court with guidance in 

determining whether a party is indigent.  Id.  In such instances, the judge must consider the 

application and may, after making further inquiry as necessary, appoint counsel if he or she “(a) 

[f]inds that the defendant is without means of employing an attorney; and (b) [o]therwise 

determines that representation is required.” Id. (quoting NRS 171.188(3). 

In the context of civil litigation, the general rule is that courts look to a party’s current 

financial status, including the party’s income, property, and other resources, to determine that 

party's present ability or, more importantly, inability to prosecute or defend an action. Id. When 
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considering an indigency application, a trial judge must consider a party’s complete financial 

picture, balancing income and assets against debts and liabilities, taking into account the cost of 

a party's basic needs and living expenses. Id. Particularly relevant to this inquiry are (1) the 

party's employment status and income, including income from government sources such as social 

security and unemployment benefits, (2) the ownership of any unencumbered assets, including 

real or personal property and monies on deposit, and finally, (3) the party’s total indebtedness 

and any financial assistance received from family or close friends.  Id. at 806-07. 

Here, Plaintiff failed to meet her burden in demonstrating that she is indigent and 

necessitates counsel.  This is not a matter in which the plaintiff is without means of employing an 

attorney.  Rather, the motion clearly indicates that: 

Ms. Licari has reached out to several law firms in which they all refuse to get 
involved, which has forced Ms. Licari to litigate on her own . . . 

See Motion.  Thus, Plaintiff is not indigent.  The fact of the matter is that Plaintiff does not have 

a legal case and is unable to retain an attorney on the sole basis. Accordingly, the Court must 

deny Plaintiff’s motion for appointment of counsel. 

B. LVMPD’S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR A 
PROTECTIVE ORDER. 

The Eighth Judicial District Court Rules require every motion to be accompanied by a 

memorandum of points and authorities.  EDCR 2.20(c).  Here, Plaintiff seeks a protective order 

from all defendants.  Despite this general designation, nothing in Plaintiff’s request applies to 

LVMPD.  Additionally, Plaintiff failed to outline the legal basis for her protective order.  For 

instance, a court may enter a temporary protective order under NRS 200.591 on the basis of 

harassment or stalking.  On the other hand, a court may enter a protective order in relation to 

discovery in a civil case.  NRCP 37.  Because Plaintiff has not specified the legal basis for her 

protective order, it must be denied as to LVMPD. 

C. LVMPD’S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO 
CONSOLIDATE. 

Under NRCP 42(a), if actions before the Court involve a common question of law or fact, 

the court may consolidate the actions.  Like under its identical federal counterpart, a district court 
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enjoys “broad, but not unfettered, discretion in ordering consolidation.” Marcuse v. Del Webb 

Cmtys., Inc., 123 Nev. 278, 286, 163 P.3d 462, 468 (2007). Plaintiff seeks to consolidate the 

instant cases with A-20-820446-C; A-20-820963-C; and A-20-821757-J.  The first two cases 

came before the instant case.  Under EDCR 2.50, a motion for consolidation of two or more 

cases must be heard by the judge assigned to the first commenced case.  Therefore, Plaintiff’s 

motion is improper and must be denied as it must be made in case A-20-820446-C. 

III. CONCLUSION 

Based on the foregoing, LVMPD respectfully requests the Court denies Plaintiff’s 

Motion for Court Appointed Pro Bono Counsel, Plaintiff’s Motion for Protection Order Against 

All Defendants and Plaintiff’s Motion to Consolidate. 

Dated this 16th day of November, 2020. 

MARQUIS AURBACH COFFING 

By:  /s/ Jackie V. Nichols   
Craig R. Anderson, Esq. 
Nevada Bar No. 6882 
Jackie V. Nichols, Esq. 
Nevada Bar No. 14246 
10001 Park Run Drive 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89145 
Attorneys for Defendant Las Vegas 
Metropolitan Police Department 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that the foregoing DEFENDANT LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN 

POLICE DEPARTMENT’S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR COURT 

APPOINTED PRO BONO COUNSEL, PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PROTECTION 

ORDER AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTS AND PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO 

CONSOLIDATE was submitted electronically for filing and/or service with the Eighth Judicial 

District Court on the 16th day of November, 2020.  Electronic service of the foregoing document 

shall be made in accordance with the E-Service List as follows:1 

Barry E. Clarkson, Esq. 
Matthew D. Spring, Esq. 

Clarkson & Associates, LLC 
340 Falcon Ridge Parkway, Suite 700A 

Mesquite, Nevada 89027 
 

162 North 400 East, Suite A-204 
P.O. Box 1630 

St. George, Utah 84771 
bclarkson@clarksonlegal.com 

spatel@clarksonlegal.com 
mspring@clarksonlegal.com 

Attorneys for Defendant ERA Brokers 
 

Michael C. Van, Esq.  
Garrett R. Chase, Esq. 

Margaret A. Manning, Esq.  
Shumway Van 

8985 South Eastern Avenue, Suite 100 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89123 

paulal@shumwayvan.com 
grayson@shumwayvan.com 
garrett@shumwayvan.com 

MManning@shumwayvan.com 
marinas@shumwayvan.com 

Attorneys for Defendants Linda Naw and 
Bobby Antee 

Sheri M. Thome, Esq. 
Chad C. Butterfield, Esq. 
Virginia T. Tomova, Esq. 

Wilson, Elser, Moskowitz, Edelman 
& Dicker LLP 

6689 Las Vegas Blvd. South, Suite 200 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 

efilelasvegas@wilsonelser.com 
Sheri.Thome@wilsonelser.com 

lani.maile@wilsonelser.com 
Chad.Butterfield@wilsonelser.com 
Virginia.Tomova@wilsonelser.com 

Attorneys for Defendants Greater Las Vegas 
Association of Realtors and Ingrid Trujillo 

 

Anthony T. Garasi, Esq. 
Ryan Efros, Esq. 

Bremer Whyte Brown & O’Meara, LLP 
1160 N. Town Center Drive, Suite 250 

Las Vegas, Nevada 89144 
agarasi@bremerwhyte.com 
refros@bremerwhyte.com 

azuniga@bremerwhyte.com 
Attorneys for Defendants Realty One and 

Melissa Parker 

Joseph P. Garin, Esq. 
Angela T. Nakamura Ochoa, Esq. 

Catherine Jorgenson 
catherine.jorgenson@clarkcountyda.com 

 
1 Pursuant to EDCR 8.05(a), each party who submits an E-Filed document through the E-Filing System 
consents to electronic service in accordance with NRCP 5(b)(2)(D). 

mailto:bclarkson@clarksonlegal.com
mailto:spatel@clarksonlegal.com
mailto:mspring@clarksonlegal.com
mailto:paulal@shumwayvan.com
mailto:grayson@shumwayvan.com
mailto:garrett@shumwayvan.com
mailto:MManning@shumwayvan.com
mailto:marinas@shumwayvan.com
mailto:efilelasvegas@wilsonelser.com
mailto:Sheri.Thome@wilsonelser.com
mailto:lani.maile@wilsonelser.com
mailto:Chad.Butterfield@wilsonelser.com
mailto:Virginia.Tomova@wilsonelser.com
mailto:agarasi@bremerwhyte.com
mailto:refros@bremerwhyte.com
mailto:azuniga@bremerwhyte.com
mailto:catherine.jorgenson@clarkcountyda.com


1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

Page 7 of 7 
MAC:14687-308 4194809_1 11/16/2020 8:39 AM 

M
A

R
Q

U
IS

 A
U

R
B

A
C

H
 C

O
F

F
IN

G
 

1
0
0
0

1
 P

ar
k
 R

u
n

 D
ri

v
e 

L
as

 V
eg

as
, 

N
ev

ad
a 

 8
9

1
4
5

 
(7

0
2

) 
3

8
2

-0
7
1

1
  

F
A

X
: 

 (
7
0
2

) 
3
8
2

-5
8

1
6
 

Lipson Neilson P.C. 
9900 Covington Cross Drive, Suite 120 

Las Vegas, Nevada 89144 
jcerezo@lipsonneilson.com 

KLeaver@lipsonneilson.com 
aochoa@lipsonneilson.com 
snutt@lipsonneilson.com 

Attorneys for Defendants National Title Co. 
and Nikki Sikalis Bott 

 

 
Christine Wirt 

christine.wirt@clarkcountyda.com 
 
 

Lindsey Licari 
9564 Scorpion Track Court 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89178 

lindsey@aydensarmyofangels.org 
Plaintiff, In Proper Person 

  

Defendants Department of Business and 
Industry and Daryl McCloskey 

dmccloskey@red.nv.gov 

Defendant Drew Levy 
dlevy@valleywestmortgage.com 

 

Linda Stratton 
lstratton@doi.nv.gov 

Vatche Saatadjian 
Valley West Mortgage 

8010 W. Sahara Avenue, Suite 140 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89117 

spagan@valleywestmortgage.com 
Defendant, Pro Se 

 

Defendant Jennings and Fulton 
Michael Nunez 

mnunez@murchisonlaw.com 

Defendant Clark County Recorder 
Debbie Conway 

djc@clarkcountynv.gov 

 

 
I further certify that I served a copy of this document by mailing a true and correct copy 

thereof, postage prepaid, addressed to: 

Melanie Treanor 
46 Precipice Court 

Henderson, Nevada 89002 
Defendant, Pro Se 

 
 
 

 /s/ Krista Busch    
An employee of Marquis Aurbach Coffing 

mailto:jcerezo@lipsonneilson.com
mailto:KLeaver@lipsonneilson.com
mailto:aochoa@lipsonneilson.com
mailto:snutt@lipsonneilson.com
mailto:christine.wirt@clarkcountyda.com
mailto:dlevy@valleywestmortgage.com

