1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8	Marquis Aurbach Coffing Craig R. Anderson, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 6882 Jackie V. Nichols, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 14246 10001 Park Run Drive Las Vegas, Nevada 89145 Telephone: (702) 382-0711 Facsimile: (702) 382-5816 canderson@maclaw.com jnichols@maclaw.com Attorneys for Defendant Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department	Electronically Filed 11/16/2020 8:43 AM Steven D. Grierson CLERK OF THE COURT
8 9	DISTRICT CLARK COUN	
9 10	LINDSEY LICARI, an individual,	
11	Plaintiff,	Case No.: A-20-820980-C
12	VS.	Dept. No.: 32
13	NIKKI SIKALIS BOTT, an individual; NATIONAL TITLE CO., a Nevada corporation;	DEFENDANT LAS VEGAS
14	LINDA NAW, an individual, ERA BROKERS; a Nevada Corporation; VALLEY WEST	METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT'S OPPOSITION TO
15	MORTGAGE, a Nevada Corporation, DREW LEVY, an individual, BOBBY ANTEE, an	PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR COURT APPOINTED PRO BONO COUNSEL,
16	individual, ONE REALTY GROUP; a Nevada Corporation; MELISSA PARKER; an individual;	PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PROTECTION ORDER AGAINST ALL
17 18	MELANIE TREANOR, an individual; GREATER LAS VEGAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS: a Nevada Corporation: NEVADA	DEFENDANTS AND PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE
18 19	REALTORS; a Nevada Corporation; NEVADA REAL ESTATE DIVISION BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY; a Nevada Corporation; LINDA	
20	STRATTON, an individual; INGRID TRUJILLO, an individual; DARYL	
21	MCCLOSKY; an individual; VATCHE SAJIDIAN; an individual; CLARK COUNTY	Date of Hearing: January 5, 2021 Time of Hearing: 1:30 PM
22	RECORDERS OFFICE, a-Nevada Corporation; NEVADA SECRETARY OF STATE OFFICE; a	
23	Nevada Corporation; LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT; a Nevada Corporation JENNINGS AND FULTON	
24	Nevada Corporation JENNINGS AND FULTON LTD, a Nevada Corporation, SHUMWAY VAN LTD; a Nevada Corporation; DOES I through X;	
25	and ROE CORPORATIONS I through X, inclusive,	
26	Defendants.	
27		
28	Page 1	of 7
	1 age 1	MAC:14687-308 4194809_1 11/16/2020 8:39 AM

MARQUIS AURBACH COFFING 10001 Park Run Drive Las Vegas, Nevada 89145 (702) 382-6711 FAX: (702) 382-5816 23

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

1

DEFENDANT LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR COURT APPOINTED PRO BONO COUNSEL, PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PROTECTION ORDER AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTS AND PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE

Defendant Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department (hereinafter "LVMPD"), by and through their attorneys of record, the law firm of Marquis Aurbach Coffing, hereby submit their Opposition to Plaintiff's Motion for Court Appointed Pro Bono Counsel, Plaintiff's Motion for Protection Order Against All Defendants and Plaintiff's Motion to Consolidate. This Opposition is made and based upon all papers, pleadings, and records on file herein, the attached Memorandum of Points and Authorities, and any oral argument allowed at a hearing on this matter.

Dated this <u>16th</u> day of November, 2020.

MARQUIS AURBACH COFFING

By: /s/ Jackie V. Nichols Craig R. Anderson, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 6882 Jackie V. Nichols, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 14246 10001 Park Run Drive Las Vegas, Nevada 89145 Attorneys for Defendant Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS & AUTHORITIES

I. <u>INTRODUCTION</u>

In a recently filed reply, Plaintiff simultaneously filed three substantive motions: (10 Motion for Appointment of Counsel; (2) Motion for a Protective Order; and (3) Motion to Consolidate. This is a civil action pertaining to alleged mortgage fraud. First, Plaintiff has no right to counsel under the Sixth Amendment. Nevertheless, the Supreme Court has held that in rare instances, a party to a civil matter may be entitled to counsel. On such occasions, the party must demonstrate that he or she is without means of employing an attorney. Here, Plaintiff has admitted that she has made several attempts to hire counsel but no one will take her case. This is

Page 2 of 7

not a sufficient basis to appoint counsel and Plaintiff's request must be denied. Second, Plaintiff
has sought a protective order against all Defendants. However, Plaintiff's motion fails to
articulate the legal basis for such motion and should be denied outright. Third, Plaintiff's request
to consolidate other civil matters must be denied because this is not the first commenced case.
Accordingly, LVMPD asks the Court to deny Plaintiff's motions.

- II. <u>LEGAL ARGUMENT</u>
- 7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

6

A. LVMPD'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR APPOINTMENT OF COUNSEL.

Appointment of counsel is rarely required in civil cases and "the trial court is the proper evaluator of the need for counsel on a case-by-case basis." *See Rodriguez v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court*, 120 Nev. 798, 813, 102 P.3d 41, 51 (2004). In *Rodriguez*, the Supreme Court first ruled that the Sixth Amendment right to counsel does not apply in civil cases. *Id.* at 805. There, appellant sought appointment of counsel in a civil contempt proceeding. *Id.* Nevertheless, the Court concluded that determining that the proceeding was civil is not dispositive of the issue. *Id.* The Court recognized that in instances where a party is indigent, counsel may be appointed. *Id.*

Determining whether a particular party meets the standard for indigency is a factintensive inquiry. *Id.* (citing *State v. Vincent*, 883 P.2d 278, 283 (Utah 1994)). The initial burden of establishing indigency rests with the requester, who must demonstrate not that he is entirely destitute and without funds, but that payments for counsel would place an undue hardship on his ability to provide the basic necessities of life for himself and his family. *Id.* at 805-06. While NRS 171.188(3) is of criminal nature, it nonetheless provides the Court with guidance in determining whether a party is indigent. *Id.* In such instances, the judge must consider the application and may, after making further inquiry as necessary, appoint counsel if he or she "(a) [f]inds that the defendant is without means of employing an attorney; and (b) [o]therwise determines that representation is required." *Id.* (quoting NRS 171.188(3).

In the context of civil litigation, the general rule is that courts look to a party's current financial status, including the party's income, property, and other resources, to determine that party's present ability or, more importantly, inability to prosecute or defend an action. *Id.* When

Page 3 of 7

1

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

considering an indigency application, a trial judge must consider a party's complete financial 2 picture, balancing income and assets against debts and liabilities, taking into account the cost of 3 a party's basic needs and living expenses. Id. Particularly relevant to this inquiry are (1) the 4 party's employment status and income, including income from government sources such as social 5 security and unemployment benefits, (2) the ownership of any unencumbered assets, including 6 real or personal property and monies on deposit, and finally, (3) the party's total indebtedness 7 and any financial assistance received from family or close friends. Id. at 806-07.

Here, Plaintiff failed to meet her burden in demonstrating that she is indigent and necessitates counsel. This is not a matter in which the plaintiff is without means of employing an attorney. Rather, the motion clearly indicates that:

Ms. Licari has reached out to several law firms in which they all refuse to get involved, which has forced Ms. Licari to litigate on her own ...

See Motion. Thus, Plaintiff is not indigent. The fact of the matter is that Plaintiff does not have a legal case and is unable to retain an attorney on the sole basis. Accordingly, the Court must deny Plaintiff's motion for appointment of counsel.

B. LVMPD'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A **PROTECTIVE ORDER.**

17 The Eighth Judicial District Court Rules require every motion to be accompanied by a 18 memorandum of points and authorities. EDCR 2.20(c). Here, Plaintiff seeks a protective order 19 from all defendants. Despite this general designation, nothing in Plaintiff's request applies to 20 LVMPD. Additionally, Plaintiff failed to outline the legal basis for her protective order. For 21 instance, a court may enter a temporary protective order under NRS 200.591 on the basis of 22 harassment or stalking. On the other hand, a court may enter a protective order in relation to 23 discovery in a civil case. NRCP 37. Because Plaintiff has not specified the legal basis for her 24 protective order, it must be denied as to LVMPD.

25 26

27

28

LVMPD'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO С. CONSOLIDATE.

Under NRCP 42(a), if actions before the Court involve a common question of law or fact, the court may consolidate the actions. Like under its identical federal counterpart, a district court

Page 4 of 7

1 enjoys "broad, but not unfettered, discretion in ordering consolidation." Marcuse v. Del Webb 2 Cmtys., Inc., 123 Nev. 278, 286, 163 P.3d 462, 468 (2007). Plaintiff seeks to consolidate the 3 instant cases with A-20-820446-C; A-20-820963-C; and A-20-821757-J. The first two cases 4 came before the instant case. Under EDCR 2.50, a motion for consolidation of two or more 5 cases must be heard by the judge assigned to the **first commenced case**. Therefore, Plaintiff's 6 motion is improper and must be denied as it must be made in case A-20-820446-C.

III. **CONCLUSION**

7

9

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

8 Based on the foregoing, LVMPD respectfully requests the Court denies Plaintiff's Motion for Court Appointed Pro Bono Counsel, Plaintiff's Motion for Protection Order Against 10 All Defendants and Plaintiff's Motion to Consolidate.

Dated this 16th day of November, 2020.

MARQUIS AURBACH COFFING

/s/ Jackie V. Nichols By: Craig R. Anderson, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 6882 Jackie V. Nichols, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 14246 10001 Park Run Drive Las Vegas, Nevada 89145 Attorneys for Defendant Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department

Las Vegas, Nevada 89145 382-0711 FAX: (702) 382-5816

(702)

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
2	I hereby certify that the foregoing DEFENDANT LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN
3	POLICE DEPARTMENT'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR COURT
4	APPOINTED PRO BONO COUNSEL, PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PROTECTION
5	ORDER AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTS AND PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO
6	<u>CONSOLIDATE</u> was submitted electronically for filing and/or service with the Eighth Judicial
7	District Court on the <u>16th</u> day of November, 2020. Electronic service of the foregoing document
8	shall be made in accordance with the E-Service List as follows: ¹
9	Barry E. Clarkson, Esq. Michael C. Van, Esq.
	Matthew D. Spring, Esq. Garrett R. Chase, Esq.
10	Clarkson & Associates, LLC Margaret A. Manning, Esq. 340 Falcon Ridge Parkway, Suite 700A Shumway Van
11	Mesquite, Nevada 89027 8985 South Eastern Avenue, Suite 100
12	Las Vegas, Nevada 89123
13	162 North 400 East, Suite A-204paulal@shumwayvan.comP.O. Box 1630grayson@shumwayvan.com
15	St. George, Utah 84771 garrett@shumwayvan.com
14	bclarkson@clarksonlegal.com MManning@shumwayvan.com
15	spatel@clarksonlegal.com marinas@shumwayvan.com
15	mspring@clarksonlegal.comAttorneys for Defendants Linda Naw andAttorneys for Defendant ERA BrokersBobby Antee
16	Automeys for Defendant EKA Brokers Bobby Antee
17	Sheri M. Thome, Esq. Anthony T. Garasi, Esq.
17	Chad C. Butterfield, Esq. Ryan Efros, Esq.
18	Virginia T. Tomova, Esq. Bremer Whyte Brown & O'Meara, LLP
10	Wilson, Elser, Moskowitz, Edelman 1160 N. Town Center Drive, Suite 250
19	& Dicker LLPLas Vegas, Nevada 891446689 Las Vegas Blvd. South, Suite 200agarasi@bremerwhyte.com
20	Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 refros@bremerwhyte.com
0.1	efilelasvegas@wilsonelser.com azuniga@bremerwhyte.com
21	Sheri.Thome@wilsonelser.comAttorneys for Defendants Realty One and
22	lani.maile@wilsonelser.comMelissa ParkerChad.Butterfield@wilsonelser.com
22	Virginia.Tomova@wilsonelser.com
23	Attorneys for Defendants Greater Las Vegas
24	Association of Realtors and Ingrid Trujillo
25	Joseph D. Carin, Esg.
23	Joseph P. Garin, Esq.Catherine JorgensonAngela T. Nakamura Ochoa, Esq.catherine.jorgenson@clarkcountyda.com
26	
27	¹ Pursuant to EDCR 8.05(a), each party who submits an E-Filed document through the E-Filing System
28	consents to electronic service in accordance with NRCP $5(b)(2)(D)$.

1	Lipson Neilson P.C.	
1	9900 Covington Cross Drive, Suite 120 Christine Wirt	
2	Las Vegas, Nevada 89144 <u>christine.wirt@clarkcountyda.com</u> jcerezo@lipsonneilson.com	
3	KLeaver@lipsonneilson.com	
4	<u>aochoa@lipsonneilson.com</u> <u>snutt@lipsonneilson.com</u>	
5	Attorneys for Defendants National Title Co.	
6	and Nikki Sikalis Bott	
7	Lindsey LicariDefendants Department of Business and9564 Scorpion Track CourtIndustry and Daryl McCloskey	
8	Las Vegas, Nevada 89178 dmccloskey@red.nv.gov	
	lindsey@aydensarmyofangels.org Plaintiff, In Proper Person	
9	Defendant Drew Levy Linda Stratton	
10	dlevy@valleywestmortgage.com lstratton@doi.nv.gov	
11	Vatche Saatadjian Defendant Jennings and Fulton	
12	Valley West Mortgage Michael Nunez	
13	8010 W. Sahara Avenue, Suite 140 mnunez@murchisonlaw.com Las Vegas, Nevada 89117	
14	spagan@valleywestmortgage.com Defendant, Pro Se	
15		
16	Defendant Clark County Recorder Debbie Conway	
17	djc@clarkcountynv.gov	
18	I further certify that I served a copy of this document by mailing a true and correct copy	
19	thereof, postage prepaid, addressed to:	
	Melanie Treanor	
20	46 Precipice Court Henderson, Nevada 89002	
21	Defendant, Pro Se	
22		
23	/s/ Krista Busch	
24	An employee of Marquis Aurbach Coffing	
25		
26		
27		
28		
-	Page 7 of 7	

MARQUIS AURBACH COFFING 10001 Park Run Drive Las Vegas, Nevada 89145 (702) 382-0711 FAX: (702) 382-5816

MAC:14687-308 4194809_1 11/16/2020 8:39 AM